CITY OF CAMDEN ADVERTISEMENT OF BID

BY VIRTUE of the power of the City of Camden, the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to receive Bids on July 7, 2022 A.M. in City Council Chambers, second floor, City Hall, Sixth and Market Streets, Camden, New Jersey, at which time and place bids will be opened and read publicly for the following:

BID #22-08 REHABILITATION OF THREE (3) COMMUNITY CENTERS IN THE CITY OF CAMDEN

Malandra Hall, Isabel Miller, and Martin Luther King Community Centers

SPECIFICATIONS may be obtained by contacting the Office of the Purchasing Agent at <u>purchasingfax@ci.camden.nj.us</u>.

A PRE-BID MEETING WILL BEGIN AT 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, June 21, 2022 at 1200 S Merrimac Road, Camden, NJ 08104. Walkthroughs of both Isabel Miller and Martin Luther King Community Centers will follow immediately thereafter. ATTENDANCE IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED.

The 11:00 a.m. July 7, 2022 bid opening is available remotely at the following Zoom Video Communication link (or phone number), meeting ID and Password:

Link: https://zoom.us/j/99377043086?pwd=U3ZwTm43L2hVWmNubnV3ai9EN243OT09

Meeting ID: 993 7704 3086

Passcode: 403190

Phone Number: 1(646) 876-9923

Each bid must be accompanied by Certified Check, Cashiers Check or Bid Bond to the order of the City of Camden, in the amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of \$20,000.00 together with a non-collusion affidavit. Proposals must be made on the standard Proposal Form, in the manner designated therein and required by the Specifications. Each Proposal must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name and address of the bidder and contract description on the outside, and addressed to: Purchasing Agent, City of Camden, City Hall, Room 105, Sixth and Market Streets, Camden, New Jersey.

The City encourages prospective bidders to deliver their bids before the designated date and time of the opening via certified mail or overnight delivery carrier. Bids may not be emailed, faxed or transmitted over the telephone.

The Bidder to whom the City of Camden proposes to award the Contract will be required to furnish Performance, Maintenance, and Payment Bonds and the necessary insurance certificates as prescribed in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions upon the execution of the Contract.

Bidders must submit complete and detailed specifications of the product or service, which Bidder proposes to supply.

The right to reject all bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2 and to award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in accordance with applicable law is expressly reserved by the authority of the City Council of the City of Camden.

In order to perform public work, the Successful Bidder and Subcontractors prior to contract award shall hold or obtain such licenses as required by State Statutes, and federal and local Laws and Regulations.

The Bidder must produce current "Certificates of Registration" from the New Jersey Commissioner of Labor for itself and each of its subcontractors.

The attention of Bidders is particularly called to the requirements as to the conditions of employment to be observed and the minimum wage rates to be paid under the contracts as determined by the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development (N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et seq.) and/or with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, "Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction").

Bidders are also required to comply with the requirements of Affirmative Action Regulation of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (P.L.1975, c.127) and Affirmative Action Compliance NJAC 17:27-1 et seq.

Bids will not be received after the time specified for the opening of the bids. Bids received after the hour appointed will be deemed invalid and returned unopened to the Bidder.

Any questions concerning this bid, please contact the City of Camden Purchasing Bureau at 856-757-7159, preferably, fax/email questions to 856-541-9668 / purchasingfax@ci.camden.nj.us.

Lateefah Chandler Purchasing Agent

June 6, 2022 June 13, 2022 June 20, 2022